The Pro-forma Historical Financial Information has been prepared to reflect the acquisition of
Musgrave by Westgold pursuant to the Offer, assuming that the Offer becomes unconditional
and the level of acceptances result in Westgold acquiring 100% of Musgrave.

The Pro-forma Historical Financial Information is provided for illustrative purposes only and is
prepared on the assumption that Musgrave became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Westgold on
31 December 2022.  It does not illustrate the financial position that may be contained in future
financial statements of Westgold and does not contain all disclosures required for a financial
report under the Corporations Act.  The Pro-forma Historical Financial Information should be
read in conjunction with the risk factors in Section 8, other information contained in the
Bidder’s Statement, the accounting policies of Westgold and Musgrave as disclosed in their
most recent annual report and prospectus, respectively, and information disclosed by the
companies on the ASX.

56

(b) Pro-forma Historical Financial Information of the Combined Group

$’000 Westgold
31 December

2022

Musgrave
31 December

2022

Adjustments Combined Group
Pro-Forma

31 December 2022

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 143,581 14,608 (10,234) 147,955

Trade and other receivables 6,727 261 - 6,988

Inventories 88,596 - - 88,596

Prepayments 3,928 - - 3,928

Other financial assets  4,149 20 - 4,169

Total Current Assets 246,981 14,889 (10,234) 251,636

Non-Current Assets

Financial assets at fair value
through profit and loss 6,374 637 - 7,011

Property, plant and equipment 141,533 532 - 142,065

Mine properties and development 268,748 - - 268,748

Exploration and evaluation 114,853 41,207 121,469 277,529

Right of use assets  7,323 26 - 7,349

Total Non-Current Assets 538,832 42,403 121,469 702,704

Total Assets 785,813 57,291 111,235 954,339

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 71,653 1,116 - 72,769

Provisions 12,412 259 - 12,671

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 20,700 23 - 20,723

Unearned income  - - - -

Total Current Liabilities 104,765 1,398 - 106,163

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions 68,625 - - 68,625

Interest bearing loans and
borrowings 14,641 - - 14,641

Deferred tax liabilities  21,177 - - 21,177

Total Non-Current Liabilities 104,443 - - 104,443

Total Liabilities 209,208 1,398 - 210,606

Net Assets 576,605 55,894 111,235 743,734

Equity

Issued capital 463,233 83,370 83,759 630,362

(Accumulated losses)/retained
earnings  (84,222) (29,657) 29,657 (84,222)

Share based payment reserve 16,100 - - 16,100

Other reserves  181,494 2,181 (2,181) 181,494

Total Equity 576,605 55,894 111,235 743,734

57

(c) Pro-forma adjustments

The following pro-forma adjustments have been made for the purposes of preparing the Pro-
forma Historical Financial Information:

Adjustment 1: reflects the provisional estimated accounting for the acquisition of Musgrave
based on the provisional amounts shown below and an estimated $10.2 million of one-off
transaction costs associated with the Offer which will be expensed. This includes an estimate
of $9.1 million of stamp duty payable and $1.1 million in other transaction costs recognised as
an outflow of cash and cash equivalents.

The accounting for the acquisition of Musgrave reflects the: